 increase cash reserves by $1,637,349 on exercise of the New Options (there
is no guarantee that all or any of the New Options will be exercised);

 result in the Company having on issue on exercise of the New Options an
additional 204,668,609 Shares (there is no guarantee that all or any of the
New Options will be exercised).

These amounts do not take into account the effect of the exercise of any Options over
unissued Shares that may occur prior to the Record Date.

 Statement of Financial Position

Set out in this section of the Prospectus is a Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of
Financial Position of the Company taking into account the Placement and Rights
Issue.  It is based on consolidated financial statements for the half year ended 31
December 2018.  The Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
illustrates the effect of the Rights Issue as if the Rights Issue had occurred on 31
December 2018 and assuming full subscription under the Rights Issue.

PepinNini Lithium Limited
Entitlement Issue Prospectus

Page 19

As at

31 December 2019

$

Placement February
2019

Entitlement Issue March
2019

$

Pro Forma

 March 2019

$

Current assets

Cash and cash
equivalents

116,486 294,000 1,228,012 1,638,498

Trade and other
receivables

369,809   369,809

Other Assets 29,128   29,128

Total current assets 515,423 294,000 1,228,012 2,037,435

Non-current assets

Exploration expenditure 17,341,540   17,341,540

Exploration bonds 3,990   3,990

Property, plant and
equipment

5,248   5,248

Total non-current assets 17,350,778   17,350,778

Total assets 17,866,201 294,000 1,228,012 19,388,213

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 66,462   66,462

Provisions 170,247   170,247

Total current liabilities 236,709   236,709

Non-current liabilities

Directors Loan 122,000   122,000

Total liabilities 358,709   358,709

Net assets 17,507,492 294,000 1,228,012 19,029,504

Equity

Issued capital 29,789,544 294,000 1,228,012 31,311,556

Reserves 594,444   594,444

Retained earnings (12,876,496)   (12,876,496)

Total equity attributable
to equity holders

17,507,492 294,000 1,228,012 19,029,504

Note: At 31 December 2018 the Company had cash and cash equivalents of
$116,486.  Since 31 December 2018, the Company has expended cash on
exploration and for general working capital of $194,659 and also raised additional
funds via private placements of $294,000.  As at 12 March 2019, the Company had
cash and cash equivalents of $215,827.

PepinNini Lithium Limited
Entitlement Issue Prospectus

Page 20

4. Risks

Activities in the Company and its controlled entities, as in any business, are subject to risks,
which may impact on the Company's future performance.  The Company and its controlled